# 370305;

# CH \$65.00

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name         | Name Formerly |            | Entity Type               |
|--------------|---------------|------------|---------------------------|
| Russell Cook |               | 11/22/2011 | INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | BioStructures, LLC                    |
|-------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 3700 Campus Drive                     |
| Internal Address: | Suite 204                             |
| City:             | Newport Beach                         |
| State/Country:    | CALIFORNIA                            |
| Postal Code:      | 92660                                 |
| Entity Type:      | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark     |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 3703053 | BIOSTRUCTURES |
| Registration Number: | 3696376 | OSTEOMATRIX   |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (617)937-2400

 Phone:
 6179372418

Email: aanderson@cooley.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Anna Anderson c/o Cooley LLP

Address Line 1: 777 6th Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 309030-20000  |  |
|-------------------------|---------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Anna Anderson |  |
|                         | TRADEMARK     |  |

REEL: 004665 FRAME: 0834

| Signature:   | /anna anderson/ |
|--|-----------------|
| Date:  | 11/23/2011      |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Cook to BioStructures Assignment#page1.tif source=Cook to BioStructures Assignment#page2.tif |                 |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004665 FRAME: 0835

## **Trademark Assignment Agreement**

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of the last date of signature below by and between **Russell Cook**, a United States individual with a principal address of 3700 Campus Drive, Newport Beach, California 92660 (the "Assignor") and **BioStructures**, **LLC**, a California limited liability company with a principal address of 3700 Campus Drive, Suite 204, Newport Beach, California 92660 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor has adopted and used in the United States the trademarks listed in Schedule A hereto and is the owner of the registrations thereof shown in Schedule A (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire all of Assignor's rights in and to the Trademarks and the good will associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks shown in Schedule A, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and with the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates specified below.

| RUSSELI/COOK  | BIOSTRUCYURES, LLC |
|---------------|--------------------|
| By: MUMCOM    | By: Jully Cam      |
| Date: U[21/11 | Name: Russer Cook  |
|               | Title: CE          |
|               | Date: 11/22/11     |

# Schedule A

| Trademark              | Country       | Registration Date   | Registration Number      |
|------------------------|---------------|---------------------|--------------------------|
| BIOSTRUCTURES & Design | United States | Registered 10/27/09 | Registration No. 3703053 |
| DIOSTRUCTURES          |               | *                   |                          |
| OSTEOMATRIX            | United States | Registered 10/13/09 | Registration No. 3696376 |

86587 v1/BN

TRADEMARK REEL: 004665 FRAME: 0837

**RECORDED: 11/23/2011**